FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please provide the answers to the following questions:

How many children have been removed from families and taken into foster care within the last 5 years within your councils district?

There were 915 individuals entering care between 01 January 2019 and 31 December 2023. 464 of these went directly into foster care. For context, some of these will have subsequently experienced foster care at a later point in their care.

How many children have been returned to their families from foster care within the last 5 years within your councils district? 
There were 991 individuals exiting care between 01 January 2019 and 31 December 2023. 291 of these had foster care as their last placement. For context, some of these will have been in foster placements at some point in their care before exiting from another placement type. 

How many cases of abuse have been reported in foster care or adoption placements within the last 5 years within your councils district? 
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

There have been 327 contacts made to the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) in the last 5 years in relation to foster carers.  A contact requires the LADO to consider whether their concern meets the threshold for LADO involvement. 
Therefore, we do not hold the information requested in a reportable format.  Staff would be required to locate and trawl through all contacts to establish if the concern related to abuse, sexual assault or mistreatment.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

How many cases of sexual assaults have been recorded/reported in foster care or adoption placements within the last 5 years within your councils district. And out of that number, how many have been confirmed/validated to be legitimate? 
Please see the above response.  To answer the case specific questions raised would require a trawl of each contact to the LADO. 

How many cases of mistreatment have been recorded/reported in foster care or adoption placements within the last 5 years within your councils district. And out of that number, how many have been confirmed/validated to be legitimate? 

Please see the above response.  To answer the case specific questions raised would require a trawl of each contact to the LADO. 

How many foster carers/adoption parents have been struck off due to sexual assaults, violence or abuse on kids within your district within the last 5 years?
How many social workers within the last 10 years have been removed from your councils district due to neglect, abuse or wrongful removal of children? 

How many cases of wrongful removals of children have been recorded within your councils district in the last 5 years?

What is the number of homosexual men that foster only boys within your councils district within the last 5 years?

Again, in response to the above 4 questions, this information simply isn’t held in a reportable format.  Staff would be required to locate and trawl through employment records, case files, both open and historical, to gather the case specific information you have requested.  

Additionally, please provide the following:

An up-to-date chart/PDF of the structure/division of authority for Children and Young People's Services within your council's district, similar to the one available here: https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/sites/default/files/children_young_people_and_families_division_april_2018.pdf
Also, a list of all the names of people working within your council's district for Children & Young People's Services.

This letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means, the Council Website, and is already in the public domain. 

The Senior Management Structure Chart is available via the following link:

Senior Management Structure — Leicester Open Data
We only provide email contact details for Head of Service and above. Junior staff names are exempt from release under Section 40(2) of The Act as they are personal data. The Council judges that this personal data is being processed for the purposes of employment and that disclosure to the wider world under the Act would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1– fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes. Therefore, this Information is exempt from release

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
